Interest shall be settled on the maturity date 
of each interest accrual period on each Determination Date of the Fund (the fourth (4th) 
Business Day preceding each Payment Date), and shall be calculated based on: (i) the 
exact number of days in each interest accrual period, and (ii) a three-hundred-and-sixty-five 
(365-) day year or, if a leap year, a three-hundred-and-sixty-six (366-) day year. The first 
Treasury Account interest settlement date at SGSE shall be August 11, 2015. 

Section Description 

In this connection, the EONIA (Euro Overnight Index Average) reference rate shall mean 
the effective overnight interest rate calculated as the weighted average of all overnight

[...]

supplying the same information. 

5.2.1 
 Securities note 

Paragraph 5 
(Paying Agent 

Agreement) 

In consideration of the services to be provided by the Paying Agent, the Fund shall pay it, 
during the term of the Agreement on each Bond Payment Date, a fee of EUR one thousand 
five hundred (1,500.00), inclusive of taxes if any, which shall fall due on each Payment 
Date and be paid on the same Payment Date provided that the Fund has sufficient liquidity 
and in the Fund’s Priority of Payments, or, in the event, in the Liquidation Priority of 
Payments.

[...]

The total face value amount of the issue of Asset-Backed Bonds (the "Bond Issue”) is EUR eight hundred 
million (800,000,000.00) consisting of eight thousand (8,000) Bonds denominated in euros and comprised 
of five Bond Classes, distributed into six Series as follows: 

a) Class A comprising two Series having a face amount of EUR seven hundred and thirty-one million 

(731,000,000.00) (either “Class A” or the “Class A Bonds”): 

i) Series A1 having a total face amount of EUR forty-nine million (49,000,000.00) comprising four 
hundred and ninety (490) Bonds having a unit face value of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), 
represented by means of book entries (either “Series A1” or the “Series A1 Bonds”). 

ii) Series A2 having a total face amount of EUR six hundred and eighty-two million (682,000,000.00) 

comprising six thousand eight hundred and twenty (6,820) Bonds having a unit face value of EUR 
one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series A2” or the 
“Series A2 Bonds”). 

b) Class B comprising a single Series B having a total face amount of EUR sixteen million two hundred 

thousand (16,200,000.00) comprising one hundred and sixty-two (162) Bonds having a unit face value 
of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series B” or 
the “Series B Bonds”). 

c) Class C comprising a single Series C having a total face amount of EUR twenty-seven million five 

hundred thousand (27,500,000.00) comprising two hundred and seventy-five (275) Bonds having a unit 
face value of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either 
“Series C” or the “Series C Bonds”). 

d) Class D comprising a single Series D having a total face amount of EUR ten million seven hundred 

thousand (10,700,000.00) comprising one hundred and seven (107) Bonds having a unit face value of 
EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series D” or the 
“Series D Bonds”). 

e) Class E comprising a single Series E having a total face amount of EUR fourteen million six hundred 

thousand (14,600,000.00) comprising one hundred and forty-six (146) Bonds having a unit face value 
of EUR one hundred thousand (100,000), represented by means of book entries (either “Series E” or 
the “Series E Bonds”). 

The Bonds are issued at 100 percent of their face value. The issue price of each Bond in each of Series

[...]

Required Cash Reserve amount established hereinafter with the Available Funds in the Priority of 
Payments of the Fund. 

The required Cash Reserve amount on each Payment Date (the “Required Cash Reserve”) shall be 
the lower of the following amounts:  

(i) EUR fourteen million six hundred thousand (14,600,000.00).  

(ii) The higher of:  

a) 3.72% of the sum of the Outstanding Principal Balance of Series A1, A2, B, C and D. 

b)  EUR seven million three hundred and four thousand two hundred and twenty (7,304,220.00).  

3. Notwithstanding the above, the Required Cash Reserve shall not be reduced on the relevant Payment 

Date and shall remain at the Required Cash Reserve amount on the preceding Payment Date 
whenever any of the following circumstances concur on the Payment Date:

[...]

SECURITIES 

1.1  Minimum denomination of the issue.  

The Fund shall be set up with the Loans which BANKINTER shall assign to the Fund upon being 
established and their total outstanding principal or capital shall be equal to or slightly above EUR seven 
hundred and eighty-five million four hundred thousand (785,400,000.00), the face value amount of Series 
A1, A2, B, C and D Bonds.  

1.2 Confirmation that the information relating to an undertaking or obligor not involved in the issue 
has been accurately reproduced. 

Not applicable. 

2.  UNDERLYING ASSETS